

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 958/2010

Prem Nath Bali ...Appellant
Versus
Reg., High Court of Delhi & Anr. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Civil Appeal above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.09.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“By an order dated 27.06.2012, the respondents were required to produce the original file of the inquiry including the roznama of the proceedings to explain as to how the inquiry proceeded for nine years.

Learned counsel for the respondent says that the original file is available with him but for the convenience of this Court, he will file the certified typed copy of the original file including the roznama.

Needful be done within two weeks.”

It is submitted that counsel for the respondent has not filed the certified typed copy of original file including the roznama so far.

It is further submitted that there are 2 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on both the respondents. Respondent No. 2 is represented by Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 though served with notice.

It is also submitted that counsel for the appearing parties have filed statement of case and same have been included in the paper books.

Thereafter the appeal above mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 26/08/2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“ It is a matter where the appellant, who is an elderly man, appearing as party-in-person, is not able to communicate in English. Therefore, we deem it appropriate to request Mr. Sreegesh M.K., Advocate, who is present in the Court today, to assist the Court.

The Registry is directed to provide set of all the papers in this matter to Mr. Sreegesh M.K. Papers to be given to him today itself.

List the matter on Monday, the 31st August, 2015.”

It is lastly submitted that in view of Court's order quoted above today copy of all the paper were handed over to Mr. Sreegesh M.K., Advocate and his name shown in the Supplementary List.

The appeal above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 27th day of AUGUST, 2015.

Sd/=
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv. (108, New Law Chamber)
2. Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv. (Central agency.)
3. Mr. Mr. Sreegesh M.K., Advocate No Chamber

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

p-1